



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHIRE US HOLDINGS, INC. and)
SHIRE PHARMACEUTICALS LLC,)
)
Defendants Below-Appellants,) No. 170, 2021
)
v.) Court Below: Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. 2017-0863-KSJM
SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE)
SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as the)
Equityholders' Representative for the)
former stockholders of FerroKin)
BioSciences, Inc.,)
)
Plaintiff Below-Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Ginger D. Anders
Dahlia Mignouna
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 500E
Washington, D.C. 20001-5369
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300
Donald.verrilli@mto.com

Timothy W. Mungovan
Colin G. Cabral
Michael R. Hackett
James R. Anderson
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

Dated: August 27, 2021

BAYARD, P.A.

Peter B. Ladig (#3513)
600 N. King Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 655-5000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-
Appellants Shire US Holdings, Inc.
and Shire Pharmaceuticals LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. Under Section 2.9(f), the Phase III milestone is not deemed achieved when a Fundamental Circumstance exists, thereby preventing initiation of Phase III clinical trials. | 3 |
| A. SRS’s construction of Section 2.9(f) ignores surrounding provisions of the Agreement and cannot be reconciled with the parties’ ex ante allocation of the risk of drug failure. | 3 |
| B. SRS does not dispute that the extrinsic evidence clearly supports Shire’s interpretation of Section 2.9(f). | 16 |
| II. SRS bears the burden of proving that the carcinogenicity findings and clinical hold did not constitute a Fundamental Circumstance. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) | 4, 14 |
| <i>FGC Holdings Ltd. v. Teltronics, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2334357 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2005) | 15 |
| <i>First Olefins L.P. v. Am. Olefins, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 209719 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 1996) | 4, 14 |
| <i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3420751 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008) | 19 |
| <i>Hollinger Int’l Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004) | 19 |
| <i>Nw. Nat. Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996) | 16 |
| <i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>OSI Sys., Inc. v. Instrumentarium Corp.</i> , 892 A.2d 1086 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Quantum Tech. Partners IV, L.P. v. Ploom, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2156622 (Del. Ch. May 14, 2014) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Shareholder Representative Servs. LLC v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1015621 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 177 A.3d 610 (Del. 2017) | 15 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 13 Williston on Contracts § 38:9 (4th ed.)..... | 21 |
